
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 22, 2024 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 in the amount of$155,885.84 
and a retroactive time extension of 330 days to the contract dated October 4, 2022 (R2022-1082) (Contract) 
with Rosso Site Development, Inc. (RSD) for Flavor Pict Road from SR 7 to Lyons Road (Project). 

SUMMARY: Pursuant to Specifications 4-3.6, 8-6, and 8-7.3.2 of the Contract, approval of Change Order 
No. 5 will reimburse RSD $155,885.84 for providing a functional connection to an existing pathway along 
Lyons Road, by expanding the physical eastern limit of the Project, and provide for the retroactive Contract 
time extension. During construction, it was observed that the asphalt pathway in the plans did not connect to 
the existing pathway along Lyons Road and plans were revised to address the actual conditions. Contract time 
was extended by 241 days to account for the time it took to revise the plans and construct the connection. In 
addition, 89 days were due to inclement weather and holidays, resulting in a total extension of 330 days. Per 
PPM CW-F-050, the total of this Change Order exceeds the threshold of $100,000 and allowable time 
extensions relating to staff approvals of change orders to contracts and requires approval by the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC). The Contract was approved on October 4, 2022, for $3,408,627.25. Previous 
change orders totaling $116,577.86 plus this Change Order bring the total Change Order amount to 
$272,463.70. The total Contract amount, including this Change Order and previous change orders, is 
$3,681,090.95. With approval of the retroactive time extension associated with this Change Order, the new 
revised completion date is June 28, 2024. However, there are additional change orders being negotiated that 
are expected to adjust the completion date to a date still in the future. 

This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on October 6, 2021, and the Committee established 
an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 20% minimum mandatory Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
participation. The proposed SBE participation for Change Order No. 5 is 15.1%. To date, the overall SBE 
participation achieved on this Contract is 21.36%. District 5 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 5 and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public Works 
Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
I. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 5 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

Recommended by: __-cJ" OJ~J .,;;;r;, ~ Z s ->GI" Z. 17 2 ~/ 
Q County Eng~ Date 

Approvedby: \~ Ju{1d)'-J 
Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Capital Expenditures $155,886 -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0-

Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $155,886 -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget 
Fund 

3505 

Account No: 
Dept 

361 

Unit 

1387 

Object 

6551 

-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Zone 5/Flavor Pict Rd/SR 7 to Lyons Rd 

Chan.sie Order #5 $ 155,885.84 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Yes0No0 
YesONo[Z] 

YesQNo[Zl 

Note: Motion to approve Change Order #5 $155,885.84, and a time extension 
of 330 days to the contract dated October 4, 2022 (R2022-1082) (Contract) 
with Rosso Site Developernent, Inc (RSD) for Flavor Pict Road from SR 7 to 
Lyons Road (Project). 

Impact Fee Description: 
This Change Order for Flavor Pict Road from SR 7 to Lyons Road 
payment for additional work necessary to complete the Project. 

(Project) provides 
The Project will 

construct a new 2-lane roadway that includes a new bridge over the Lake Worth 
Drainage District canal, new sidewalk, shoulders/bike lanes and drainage. These 
improvements will provide additional roadway capacity needed to serve new 
development within impact Fee Zone 5. The use of Impact Fees is in Accordance with 
Article 13, Chapter H, Section 4 of the ULDC. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ o ,- - (' ~-,C..J .. .s-.>---i}'---

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comme 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

~ 1 /rq, / 'LL-f 
f'Oq_\\';OFMB ~ WJ,f' qi\- q\0 

{/'-"·-"'/VI ' lf¼IV' V #brj;g/iJtf 
B. Approved ,.as to Form 

a11d~f Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

1 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\ADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 24.24.421 2013526A CO#5 3505.1387.6551 



FLAVOR PICT ROAD FROM SR 7 TO LYONS ROAD 

Palm Beach County Project #2013526A 

LOCATION MAP 

N 

ATTACHMENT 1 



/.:.f.t,;~ I .t-.~;~'iJ/\~:~<i\ 
' .., ,.¾.W¼_.,;'_' <ti \;. ·j ~ 
~ .:7~\\ ,! ·'\,_ .,, 
ft '··:"$:':~.i~!RtZQASy• D 

.',:~>~i\"' 

REQUEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION: 
DATE: 7/112024 

24.421 

□WORK ORDER NO. __ 
□NEW AUTHORIZATION 
0CHANGE ORDER NO. ~6 __ 
0 SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ 
□OTHER: _____ _ 

BROAD & BRIDGE 
TRAFFIC 
□ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
E)CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
□STREETS CAPE 

REQUESTOR: 111/ilnam Tanto 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 5 
RESOLUTION NO: R2022-108-=-2--
PBC PO NUMBER: ____ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Flavor f>ict_Road from SR 7 to Ly_ons Road 

PROJECT NUMBER: .,:20::.1:.,3:,c526=A,.._ ___ _ 
CONTRACT NO: NIA 

BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3505-361-1387-6551 
CONTRACT DATE: jj)/4/20~ 

CONTRACTORICONSULTANTNENDOR: Rosso Sile Development. Inc. VENDOR: _____ _ 
CONTACT: Tom Pastore CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561~89-0889 

Pe~.!!:_9hange Order 5 wm reimbu.r:lll!.RP.sso l;lite Q~velo1m1ent $155,885.84 and p~de !l .. func:!jmal connection to the 
!!Xisting pathway at Lyons,Bg, !.>.Y.fl!X~dlng the physical eastern Jf!J11t of the,Pro~,. TI!!S ad1!1!\m8Rt)'l!!! ensure that the 
Project operates as intended under 1h11 ori.9i!!al conll;lct Addlt!onally, C!ll!.Ollfl!.9.rder No. 5 wil! extend the contract time b.Y.. 
24.1 day~Jo_ l!.~\!DlfQ! cley_!!_l99-lng revised plans and constru,_c;tlng thl!J!~Wl!Y_,_Y!.§!!y,_lletween the notice to~ ori_ 
Novem~!'.J!.,2.Q~,. and the completion of the p~~ on Jun~ ?.B"_?.924, ~ere h~ been 44 daY.S affected by inclement 
'!!'fel!!!l!!r..and 4!iJtolidays. Time extensions are ~9.1!!!.§~. l!:!J!!)!;!)rdance WJ!ti~ifications 8~ and 8-7 -~-2. 

Exbibit_"A' Change Order Details 
Ei<hibit ·e• - Bond Rider 
Exhibit ·c· - EBQSchedU.le.$. 

Exhibit "D" - Certificated Insurance 
Exhibit "E' - Change Order History 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, ls not to exceed $,..:1:::.55:c,,:::88:=:5::c·:::.84.:_ _____ _ 

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was 20. 7 4 _ %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is 15.1 %. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this contract Including this request is: 21.36 %. 

The MinorityMlomen Owned Business Enterprise (MIWBE) for this contract is NIA %. 
The estimated MM/BE participation for this request Is NIA %. 
The cumulative MM/BE participation to date for this Contract including this request is NIA %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Albert W. Hoffman 
Name 

Director Construction Coordination 
Title 

561~-4180 
Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please Indicate your receipt of this request by signing and 
returning this original document to our office. 

5~---- sl~4 
12::i\o..l\( S,ro ?:s,po - v E 

Print Name and Title 

PAL! 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clerk of the Circuit c­
& Camptn,Der 

0'11, 

(Deputy ClerkJ Date 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applicable) 

Signature Date 

Print Name and Trtle 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date: Oclober22, 2024 

~ ""~ 1<.ou--,,J.._pJ ~ "4 ~ 08/23/2024 
Budget Approval Date 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

Approved ~-. to Fonn and Legal 
Sufflclencyt 

(Co~ttomey) 

Date 

Date 



CHANGE ORDER 

uZJ Owner Initiated ----------
0 Differing Site Conditions ______ _ 
D Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 
D Errors/Omissions/In Design _____ _ 

D 
D 

E)(MIB11" ~ j _,,fl~ 
Quantity Overruns/UnTe~n~,..-011;;!.J 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

PROJECT: Flavor Pict Road from SR7 to Lyons Road CHANGE ORDER NO: 5 (Five) 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2013526A 

TO: Rosso Site Development, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 10/04/2022 
RESOLUTlON NO: R2022- l 082 
DISTRICT NO: 5 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Provide a functional connection to the existing pathway at Lyons Rd, by expanding the physical eastern limit of the Project. 
This adjustment will ensure that the Project operates as intended under the original contract. Revised plans were implemented 
to incorporate the actual conditions. This additional scope aligns with Specification 4-3.6 of the Contract, which allows the 
Engineer to extend the limit construction if necessary to ensure proper connections. 

Change Order No. 5 will extend the contract time by 241 days to account for developing revised plans and constructing the 
pathway. 

Between the notice to proceed on November 15, 2022, and the completion of the project on June 28, 2024, there have been 44 
days affected by inclement weather, during which work could not proceed, and 45 holidays. Time extensions are requested in 
accordance with Specifications 8-6 and 8-7 .3.2. 

Extend contract time by 330 days 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

Total $155,885.84 

$ 3 .408,627 .25 
$ 116,577.86 
$ 3,525,205.11 
$ 155,885.84 
$ 3,681,090.95 

330 Days 
June 28, 2024 

EXECUTION OF TilIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETI1..EMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH Tiffi ABOVE-STATED MODIFTCATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DlSRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODI.F!CATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT urn ABOVE-STATED MODIFJCA TION(S) 
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT 

~s.so S. i tc l):ev e l,>yfi'.,. o-1:, \'LL 
CONTRACTOR 

l~Qol. Sl,\J...,J:r-,_ J C\tr-e-e~+-__ 
A4dress 

l..-C"-\L~ WuA:h, Pl- "3's'-l\.oO 

NAME: J??ic-1,i:r __ S'Jn:ip,s,;D 

SIGNATURE: ·~=?F=oi-____ _ 

TITLE: 'f ·-·---

DATE: '3- \4-?:Y 
ATIACHMENT"A" Page 1 of __ 



EXHIBfrJi"(Page_lofl) 

Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment 

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works - Construction Coordination 

Name of Project: 
Project#: 
Change Order#: 

Flavor Pict Rd 
2013526A 
RSD#05 

We hereby request a Change Order for the follo\\iing: 

Sid~walkExtension/ $155,885.84 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the 
request is made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to 
Rosso Site Development, Inc. best knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the request 
accurately reflects what Rosso Site Development. Inc., in good faith believes to be 
Palm Beach County's responsibility. 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

CQ!'i1iw~¼Representative 
Blair R. Simpson - Vice President 

ST A TE OF: _..:.F~lo=r=id=a ___ _ 
COUNTY OF: Palm B~ach 

7 (r, I d4 
Date 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or 
[ ] online notarization, this __n_:: day of ,) ul'-1 . 20d'-I by Blair R. Simpson 
as Vice President for _Rosso Site Development. Inc. . on 

(title olotfzcerimemheripartne1) 1Na111e ofcorporation!company)Jarlnership) 
behalf of the Corporation . Who is [X] personally know to me or [ ] has produced 

NI A as identification 
(Type of Identification) 

- ,.-;.,~~..,,, =•..i~••.. JULIE L EIME._S 
), ff:,·:~:;.:":\ Notary Public· State of Florida 
-~ :,~,;. '.·JJ.)j} Commission# HH 378-430 

• i-,; 7"-' -· My Comm. Expires Acr 9, 2027 
?,:,reed through Matioral Notary ..._ssr1. 

.... -... 

, - State.of Florida 

"J -·--···-····----- ---

Print. Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
Notary Public 



EXHIBl1".fi."(Page2,ofX) 

1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 RGl:SSO 

Ph: 561-689-0889 
Fax: 561-689-2851 

Site Development 

Change Order Request 

Change OrderNo.: 00"5 _________ _ Owner Proj. No.: 02"0~1~35"2"6~A~--------­
RSD Proj. No.: 02-'2-'00'-'3'-----------­

Date: 10/9/2023 

# 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
5.00 
6.00 

32.00 
34.00 

Owner: Palm Beach County 
Project: Flavor Pict Rd 

Description: Asphalt Sidewalk extension from station 123+24.05 to station 146+00 
Bid Item 1 Mobilization I 0% 

Bid Item 2 Maintenance of Traffic. 10% 

Bid Item 3 Clearing and Grubbing. Original bid limits of clearing at 8.67 acres. That would be $8,487.89 per 
acre 

Bid Item 9. The original contract is for 4" baserock for the sidewalk. The change order plans call for 6". I am 
assuming we are matching what we've already built. If it needs to change to 6" we will revise the price 
accordingly. 

Descriptjon .. •. ·. . >" \ .. . = Qty, Unit ,-_Uttit Pric~ '- I< T1>tal l>rice . 
Mobilization (10%) I LS $ 24,571.91 $ 24,571.91 
Maintenance of Traffic (10%) I LS $ 24,571.91 $ 24.571.91 
Clearing and Grubbing (2.81 ac) (original line item) 2.81 AC $ 8,487.89 $ 23,850.97 
Regular Excavation (original line item) 1484 CY $ 11.78 $ 17,481.52 
Embankment (original line item) 76 CY $ 11.78 $ 895.28 
Cone Sidewalk (4" Thick) (original line item) 634 SY $ 52.25 $ 33,126.50 
Detectable Warning (original line item) 6 EA $ 159.30 $ 955.80 
Re2radine: around nullboxes 4 EA $ 323.19 $ 1,292.76 
Survev I LS $ 25,850.00 $ 25,850.00 
Bond&GL $ 3,289.19 $ 3,289.19 

Total: $ 155,885.84 

Original Contract Amt..::.$ ___________ _ 
Amount of this Change Order $ 155,885.84 

Amount of Previous Change Order (s) ..::.$ ___________ _ 
New Total Contract Amount $ 155,885.84 

Completion time extended ---"2-'-50"-days If yes, new completion date? 

When executed by all parties, this document will become part of the above reference construction contract. 

Client Signature Blair Simpson 

Client Printed 

Revisions 
# Date Bv Descriotion 
1 3/112024 JAR Added Concrete Sidewalk 
2 615/2024 BRS Remove items covered in orioinal contract. Remove Sod 



Atlas&,IIE!jliJg8 ffinri'u/nc. 
612 ~ Dr. 
KtstP.atn Beach,~ 33415 
Ollice561-6404069 
Cd 754224-7441 
email: nJi:;22 ~ l TDOm 

March 20, 2024 

Rosso Site Development 

RE: Agreement for Professional Land Surveying Services 
And Construction Stake-out Services for the 
Construction of ASPH. PATHWAY FOR A PORTION OF FLAVOR PICT RD. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

!:XHIB11" l:!"(Pagelo,C) 

In accordance with your request, this agreement between Atlas Surveying & Mapping Inc. ("CONSUL TANTJ 
and Rosso Site Dev. ("CLIENT) for professional surveying services is submitted for your consideration and 
approval. 

I. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT 

The CONSULTANT shall provide field and office professional surveying services at the site described above. 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Volume Calculations of Fill placement or removal is not a palf of this scope, these services are available for an 
additional fee and require a full site Topographic survey, prior to construction. 

1. Horizontal & Velfica/ Control ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... .. .... ... .... ..... ................ ......... ....... .... ... .... ......... $ 2,000.00 
A. This item is required prior to any other service. 
B. Verify Horizontal & Velfica/ Control Provided on plans. 
C. Set Additional H& V for Construction Staking and As-Bui/ts 
D. Project Calculations 

2. Stake 10' Asphalt Pathway (Sub Grade)...................................................................................... $ 3,500.00 
Stake & Grade Sidewalk (1 Side) With 4.0' offset. 
All set grades will be finish grade as provided on the engineering plans. 

3. Stake 10' Asphalt Pathway (Final Grade)..................................................................................... $ 7,000.00 
Stake & Grade Sidewalk (Both Sides) with 4. O' offset. 
All set grades will be finish grade as provided on the engineering plans. 

4. Project Field As-Bui/ts..................................................................................................................... $6,500.00 

5. Final As-Built Drawings .................................................................................................................. $ 4,500.00 

Total Consultants Contract Lump Sum Fee .................................................................... $ 23,500.00 

NOTE: PROPOSAL DOES NOT INCLUDE SWALE STAKING OR GRADING 
PROPOSAL DOES INCLUDE FIELD & OFFICE AS-BUILTS OF THE SWALE. 

1 



EXHIBIT"i 11(Page .,-ofi) 

The Consultant will supply all materials for Services under contract. 

Note: Each Stake-out listed above is a onetime stake-out only unless noted otherwise. Any additional 
stakeouts will be billed at an hourly rate as listed below: 

Professional Surveyor & Mapper 
Survey Field Crew 
Project Manager 
Drafting Technician 
Administration 

$150.00 
$165.00 
$100.00 
$ 95.00 
$ 45.00 

**NOTE** One hour of Administration and One hour of Professional time will be added to 
every 8 hours of Survey Field Crew time. 
Anything less than 8 hours of Survey Field Crew time will be prorated. 

The Consultant is not Responsible for any: 
A. Delays caused by ambiguities in the Design Plan. 
B. Damages caused by the Clients construction activities. 
C. Stakes that are lost, moved, or disturbed in any way due to construction or vandalism. 
D. Poor Judgment or conduct by other Trades and Professions. 

Ill. COMPENSA T/ON 

Receipt of the required executed Agreement will be considered notice to proceed. Billing will be prepared 
monthly thereafter, being based upon a percent complete of Jump sum elements, or for worl< accomplished for 
hourly rate elements. Billings will be due and payable within 30 days of receipt. A late fee of 30 dollars will be 
levied each month for all balances past due more than 60 days. 

N.CLIENT 

A. Client is to provide Consultant with one paper hard copy of all Approved Plans and Surveys. 
B. Client is to provide Consultant with an Electronic GADD File in AutoCAD or MicroStation 

of all Civil Engineering Plans, Site Plan, and Survey. 
C. Client will notify Consultant, in advance, to Schedule Services. ( 48 Hour notice is preferred) 
D. Client will schedule Utility As-bui/ts while Utility lines are exposed so sufficient As-built 
Surveys can be performed. If a Utility must be covered then a 2" PVC pipe will be placed on top of the 
utility so that location and elevation can be obtained. 

2 



!EXHIBl'l".fr."(PagaE.ot.6 

'Jl,CLOSURE 

If you concur with the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with a forementioned work, please execute the 
enclosed copy of this letter agreement in the space provided and return same to the undersigned with the 
required retainer (if any) and completed billing information form. Fees and times stated in this Agreement are 
valid for 60 days after the date of Agreement by the CONSUL TANT. 

We appreciate this opportunfty to submit our proposal. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONSULTANT and the CLIENT have executed this Agreement the day and 
year indicated below: 

As to CONSULTANT 

Atlas Surveying & Mapping Inc. 

Kenneth Drury, P.S.M. 
President 

Date: _____ _ 

3 

As to CLIENT 

Rosso Site Development. 

Name 
Title 

Date: ______ _ 



Asphalt Pathway Extension: 

DQ;P1P.,0 
~~~;~::91,1~ 
Site Development 

Change Order Reqnest for Days 

cXHIBlrtl_n(Pageloti., 

The asphalt pathway on Flavor Pict road was extended from station 123+20 to 145+80. We 
received the fmal plans for the asphalt/concrete pathway extension on 3/1/2024. We provided a 
change order for the estimated cost to complete the work on the same day. On 3/8/2024, we 
received direction to start the work. We mobilized to the site and began work on 3/25/2024. 

Current Completion Date with approved CO's 
and weather days: 

Weather Days 
Change Order Days 

Holidays 
2022 

2023 

2024 

I I /I I Veterans Day 
I 1/23-11/27 Thanksgiving 
12/24-1/2 Holidays 

01116 
05/27-05/29 
7/4 
9/1-9/4 
11/10 
11/22-11/26 
12/24-1/2 

MLK 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 
Labor Day 
Veterans Day 
Thanksgiving 
Holidays 

01/15 MLK 
05/25-05/27 Memorial Day 

(44 Days) 
(22 Days) 

(I Day) 
(5 Days) 
(10 Days) 

(I Day) 
(3 Days) 
(I Day) 
(4 Days) 
(I Day) 
(5 Days) 
(10 Days) 

(I Day) 
(3 Days) 

09/16/2023 

10/31/2023 (45 Days) 

1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 

p. (561) 689-0889 
f. (561) 689-2851 

www.RossoSiteDevelopment.com 
CGC1520819 / CUC1225294 / U-22296 



Date approved plans received: 

Date approved to proceed with work: 

Date Rosso was able to mobilize a crew: 

Date to completion of new scope and final 
Lift on project: 

Punchlist (30 days): 

Total requested days: 

1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 

p. (561) 689-0889 
f. (561) 689-2851 

tXHIBlr' Jln(Pagef_otiJ 

03/01/2024 (122 days) 

03/08/2024 (7 days) 

3/25/2024 (17 days) 

6/28/2024 (95 days) 

7/28/2024 

241 Days 

www.RossoSiteDevelopment.com 
CGC1520819 / CUC1225294 / U-22296 



~ THE MAIN STREET AMERICA GROIJP 
EXHIB~"(Page_Lotl.) 

NGM lnsural'ICt! Company• O)d Dof"l·nI0~ 'l'l,Ur="CI! ComotJ.nY 
MBlll St,eet .A.m¥11C11 Ass\J:mnct Company• ~SA lr,S\lrlll'lCe Company 
1ntornmlorl SV!;1em1 nna Sorvices Corporat,on 

SURETY RIDER 

It is understood and agreed that %rety bond number 317786 

with 

and 

Rosse Site Development, Inc. 

Palm Beach County 

hereby amended effecti,•p 071,6/2024 as follows: 

as principal 

as obligee is 

Penal Sum of Bond amoL,1t hafl been increased from $3,525,205.11, to $3,681,090.95 as per 

Change Orders added a, -,, 07!1612024 

It is further understood a.0 ::i agreed that no other condition, limitation or exclusion of the bond 
shall be altered or amenc:ed by this rider. 

This rider shall be attach ea to and form a permanent part of this bond. 

Signed, Sealed 2,-.:s Date-1 tl1is 16'h day of July, 2024. 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
Principal 

.,:~ 
NGM Ins. Co. (FKA National Grange Mutual Ins. Co.) 

.. ~-------.. 

/?/ 

~ ,~-
La~e~J .- • ,di?;. 
Attomey:in-Fac, =>=-" + = 

__/ 

68-1062 (0512006) 



~NGM INSURANCE COMPANY 
A rn&ITtJer cl Thi! Main Stmll! America Grol4) 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
EXHIBl1"6°(Pag&1_ofu 

06-03119353 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal 
office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit: 

"Article N,. Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary. or the treasurer 
shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf 
of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or 
writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any 
such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them. " 

does hereby make, constitute and appoint Lawrence T Dwyer·------------------------

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, 
undertakings. recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following 
limitation: 
1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) 

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly 
authorized officers ofNGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confinned. 

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by 
the Directors ofNGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977. 

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to 
any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, 
undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof: such signature and seal, when so used being 
hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid 
and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, 
General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January. 2020. 

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By: ~~q(~ G~ 
Kimberly K. Law V 
Vice President, 

State of Florida, 
County of Duval. 

General Counsel and Secretary 

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly 
commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described 
herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed 
and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said 
Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority 
and direction of the said Company; that Article JV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force. 
IN WITNESS WHE8EOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January, 
2020. 

-.; tr.J\ =--·­
.o.v:}IL it~\'- ,~ r::-Jflfffl 

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President ofNGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and 
correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereu~ my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville, Florida this 

lt;;-h day of . Ju!_j , fl( • ~~L 
- - tJt,, r··~ 

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. 
TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call l-603-354-5281. 

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street Keene. NH 03431 
Attn: Bond Claim pepL or can our Bond Claim _Deot. at l-603-358- l 437 .. 

.,J.v~w, antair,s a -A,.:·11;, .'Jiin:c7w11 b!ur1 bstkp,ou,w ,'it1aH;en-;-:,m,r, iii;, cN1H0 ac1tr-' • 1uwn,111t, i'!IJ~ 111~cro1exr_p_r11;1tmq_an border 

!;l>"!fT/14"'¾. 

·"' 'I, \ j 
~11fHU't~ 



/\centria 
Insurance 

1607 NW 136th Ave Suite B-200 
Sunrise, Fl 33323 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 

Item# Eff Date 
. 

T=e 

1313662 06/17/2024 Bond Rider 

Note: 

Project: Flavor Pict Rd. 

PolicV# 

317786 

IEXHIBl'r'f2."(Page:z_ of.2) 

INVOICE# 72316 Pae:e 1 
ACCOUNT NO. DATE 

ROSSSIT-VC 07/16/2024 
PRODUCER DUEDATE 
Larrv Dwver 08/16/2024 

Descri.p.tion AlnQunt 

Increase bond amt by $155,885.84 $2,231.00 

Invoice Total: $2,231.00 

***PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH YOUR REMITTANCE*** 



EXHIBl'I" e,.(Page}_of.iJ 

OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing - SBE Participation 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: October 22, 2024 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM: 3.C.## (R2022-1082) 2013526A - Flavor Pict Rd from SR7 to Lyons Rd. 

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL: N/A 

GOAL SETTING API 20% SBE min. mandatory 

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION: Original proposed: 20.74% 
- Change Order #5 

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: 21.36% 

CONTRACTOR: Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): Agricultural Land Services I Atlas Surveying I 
Belvedere Contracting 

CONCERN: None 

Reviewed by and date: Angela Smith I July 29, 2024 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

soLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Flavor Pict Rd From SR7 to Lyons Rd 

February 24, 2022 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: 2013526A -~~----
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ------------ CO UN TV DEPARTMENT: Roadway Production 

Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT: 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 1302 S J St. Lake Wo~h. FL 33460 
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: __________________ • ADDRESS: __________________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Blair R. Simpson PHONE No 
. 561-689-0889 _ . bsimpson@rossositedevelopment.com 

.. __________ EMAIL 

132,385.84 
PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT DR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: ____________ _ Non-SBE MBE WBE SBE 
*SMWBE Prime's must include their percentage or dollar amount in the Total Participation line under sectlon B. 121 □ 

SectiQn__B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT DR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name MBE WBE SBE 

Non-SSE Minority Women Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian Other 
Business Business Business 

1. Rosso Site Development, Inc. 121 □ □ □ 132,)85.84 

2
_ Atlas Surveying & Mapping □ □ □ [2] 23,500.00 

3. □ □ □ □ 
4. □ □ □ □ 
5. □ □ □ □ 
(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

Total 
155,885.84 

Total Bid/Offer Price$ 155 885.84 •~c.=.,c=='-'-------- Total Certified S/M/WBE Participation $ 2 3 • 50Q' 00 

I hereby certify that the aboYe information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: Blair R. Simpson Vice President 

ame & Authorized Signature ntle 

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly eKecuted Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 
2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of soil citation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API). Please check the 

applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category. 

3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. 

I 
~ 
I~ 
-:;, 
Q 
(0 

i g_ 
~ 



EBO FORMS OOIIBIT'V"(Page,:';of_:i) 

OEBO LmER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE 2 

A rnmoleted Sr..hedu·le 2. is a hinding document between the Prlme Contractor/consultant and a Subcontra,tor/~ub<onsuttant {for 
any tier) and should be tneated a$ such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded: language indicating that by sign-ing the Schedule 2, 
b-o~h parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document~ All Subcontractors/subc-onsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/!.ubconsultants. must properly execute this document Eac.h properly executed Schedule 2 must be submittltd with 

the bid/propos.al. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _2_0_1_3:..5:..2_6_A ___________________________ _ 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Flavor Pict Road from SR 7 to Lyons Road 

Prime Contractor: Rosso Site Develo_p_ment, Inc subcontractor: Rosso Site Develop_ment, Inc. 

(Check boxfs) that apply) 
OssE □ wee □MBE □ M/WBf ll!Non·S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): ______ _ 

The unders.igned affirms thev are the following {s:elect one: from each column if npplicable): 

Column l Columnl Column 3 

lll!Male '21Fema!·e 0African-Ame.rican/Black[]Asian American '2lcaucasian American 
0Hispanic American 0Native American 

Osupplier 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION S/M/\iVBE Primes must document all work ;0 pe performed by their :,wn work force- pn thjs form. fi:!lilure to submit a 
properly executed Sd1edule 2 ior any S/M/WBE participation may re.~ult in that participation not being coun,ted. Specify In dttail, the scope of work 

to De ~ormed or item.s supplied wltn the dollar amount andjor percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only Oe gNen for the areas in 

which the S/M/WSE is certified. A detailed proposal may b-e attached to a property executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Oe$Cription Unit Price Quantity/ Ctmtln~ndes./ Tot.al Price/Percentage 

Item Units Allowances 

Asphalt Sidewalk Extension $132,385.84 1/LS $132,385.84 

Toe undersigned Subcontractor/subc.onsultant is prepared to self-p.crform the above-described work in -eonj1.mction wlrh the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage; $132,385.84 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of tilts wont to another Subcontractor/subconsultant. please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied. by« separate prope~ly executed ScheduJe 2. 

Prke or Per-eentage: ______________ _ 

Name of 2""/3rd tier Subcontractor/sub<:onsult.am: 

Rosso Site Dev, ment, Inc. Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
1tra-ctor /s.ubrnnsutta nt 

Print Name Print Name 

Vice President Vice President 

Title Title 

Date, 7115/24 Date, 7/15124 

https:/1 discover.pbcgov. orgloebo!Pages!Documents. aspx Revised 09/17/2019 

EB0-2 



EBO FORMS EXHIBW'C,.,(PagE jot!/..) 
OEBO LETTER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE 2 

A (O!llpleted Sche,lule lb a bindin clowmenl between the Pl'ime Contr.actor consultant an a Subc.ontra!tor subcoosultant for 
an tier and i,hould he trl:!nted a,. suLh, The Si heclule l ,;hall <0ntaio boldecl Ian U6 e i11diLali11 that b si nin the Schedule 2 

~lQlh parties n~rngni21: this Schedule ,"\'i ,, binding document. All Subcontractor.s/subcomult1rnts, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subcomultants, must property execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be ;;ubmitted with 

the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _2_0_1_3_5_2_6_A ________________________ _ 

souciTATION/PROJECT NAME: Flavor Pict Road from SR 7 to Lyons Road 

Prime contractor: Rosso Site Development, Inc 

(Check box(~) that apply) 
@ssE D WBE □MBE □ M/WBE ONon·S/M/WBE 

subcontractor: Atlas Surveying & Mapping 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):] /lZf.22· 7 /11 /25 

The undersigned affirms they are the,fol!owing {select one from each column if applicable): 
Colunm 3 

Osupplier 

Column 1 Column 2 

0Male OFemale OAfrican-American/Black0Asian American lllcaucasian American 
0Hi:Spanic American 0Natlve American 

S/M/WBE PARTIClpATION-S/M/WBE primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this ronu. Failure to submit n 
properly e1Ce<:u1ed schedule 2 for anv S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage: for each work item. S/M/WBE credit wlll onty be given for the areas In 
which the S/M/WSE Is certified. A detailed proposal ma~• be attached to a properly e)(ecuted Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contine:encie:s/ Total Pri.te/Pemmtage 

Item Units Allowances 

Survey $23,500.00 1/LS $23,500.00 

The undersigned Subcontractor/scbcon~u!tant is prepared to selHn!rform the above~described work in conjunction with the arorementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage:_ ~23,500.00 

If the undersie.ned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant. please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by I separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage: _______________ _ 

Name of 2"4/3"' tier Subc.ontractor/subconsultant 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
Print Na 

/ 
Sy: ~ 

y /'' ~ "'/J £7& Slgn',\!!r~ ~ u,,__u12.._'/. __ 
Print Name 

Vice President 

Print Name 

Yl<E~IJ¥:v1 
Title Title 

Om: 07/15/2024 Date: 7/15/2024 

https:l/discover.pbc:gov. orgloebo/Pages/DocumeJ1fs. aspx Revised 09/17/2019 

EB0-2 



~ 
>"' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSU~ .ll'(Page"~:~~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certifi_cate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. ~gN:0 .,,.,.,: (954) 776-2222 l~.Nol: (954) 776-4446 
1201 W Cypress Creek Road t:.•M.C IL 053,certs@bbrown.com ADDRESS: 
Suite 130 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
Fort Lauderdale FL 33309 INSURER A: The Travelers Indemnity Company 25658 
INSURED INSURER 8 : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674 

Rosso Site Development Inc. INSURER c : American Interstate Insurance Company 12228 
1302 South J Street INSURERO: 

INSURERE: 
Lake Worth FL 33460 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 23-24 GLAuto IM REVISION NUMBER, 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE ,~SM%~ ,:~~%~ LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

I CLAIMS-MADE [81 OCCUR P~Ei~isES {E~~~~nce1 $ 300,000 

.__ MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 
A .__ C07P804611 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 

~

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

POLICY [81 ffgi □ LOC PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~~~~;~flNGLE LIMIT $ 1,000.000 '-
~ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

B OWNED - SCHEDULED BA7P8375132326G 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 BODILY INJURY {Per accident) $ 
~ AUTOS ONLY .__ AUTOS 

~ 
HIRED 

~ 
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 1 fPer accident' 

$ 

UMBRELLA UAB H0CCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ ~ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIM8-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION XI ~ffTuTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 
$ 1,000,000 

C AfJY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ~ 
N/A AVWCFL3151282023 01/15/2023 01/15/2024 E.l. EACH ACCIDENT OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

$ 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.l. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Rented from Others $350,000 

B 
Contractors Equipment 

QT6606S731291TIL23 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS !VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Project Name:Flavor Pict Road from SR? to Lyons Rd 
PBC Project#: 2013526A 
RSD Project#: 01-22003 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees, and agents is included as 
Additional Insured with respects to General Liability as required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER C:ANCl:LLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

2300 N. Jog Road 

Third Floor- West Wing 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach FL 33411 ;:::,,-✓-►-,. ~ ....-

' 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Flavor Pict Rd from SR 7 to Lyons Road; 2013526A 

COUNTY ENGINEER! C.R. COMMITTEE I TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS 
C.O. Ill DATE APPROVED I AMOUNT I TIME I AMOUNT I TIME 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6/26/2023 

7/26/2023 

11/2/2023 

5/8/2024 

Pending Board Item 

TOTAL I 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL I 

18,878.41 

30,035.47 

60,143.11 

60,143.11 

SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 

As of PPM CW-F-050 I MAX. AMT. 
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 o 

5% of contract 

8 

4 

12 56,434.75 10 

12 56,434.75 10 

SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 

MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME 
30DAYS $250,000.00 o 90DAYS 

5% of contract 

116,577.86 22 

116,577.86 22 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 
ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. 

$250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS 

155,885.841 330 

I 155,885.84 I 330 ~ 
~ 
I~ 

! 
~-


